

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-0406-TJK

**PLAINTIFF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER'S OPPOSITION TO
HERITAGE ACTION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

Adav Noti (DC Bar No. 490714)
Kevin P. Hancock*
Molly E. Danahy (DC Bar No. 1643411)
Mark P. Gaber (DC Bar No. 988077)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
anoti@campaignlegal.org
khancock@campaignlegal.org
mdanahy@campaignlegal.org
mgaber@campaignlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiff

** Admitted pro hac vice. Barred in the State of
New York. Not admitted to the D.C. Bar.
Practicing under the supervision of Adav Noti,
member of the D.C. Bar.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Legal Background..... 1

 II. Procedural History 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Heritage Action’s Motion to Intervene Fails to Satisfy Rule 24 7

 A. Heritage Action’s Motion to Intervene Is Untimely 8

 1. Heritage Action’s 15 Month Delay in Seeking Intervention Renders Its Motion Untimely..... 10

 2. Heritage Action Was on Notice that Its Interests Were Threatened and the FEC Was Not Defending This Action Long Before Heritage Action Sought to Intervene 12

 3. Allowing Heritage Action to Intervene at this Late Date Would Be Highly Prejudicial to Plaintiff..... 18

 B. Heritage Action Lacks a Legally Protected Interest That Will Be Impaired Absent Intervention 19

 1. Heritage Action’s Arguments Relate to the Merits of the Court’s March 25, 2022 Order, Not Its Jurisdiction to Issue the May 3, 2022 Order..... 20

 2. Heritage Action Is Not Entitled to Appeal the Court’s March 25 Order Because It Is Not a Final Appealable Order 24

 3. Heritage Action’s Attempt to Tie its Appeal to the May 3 Order Is Unavailing..... 25

 C. Heritage Action Lacks Standing to Intervene 26

 D. The Court Should Decline to Grant Heritage Action Permissive Intervention..... 29

 II. The Court Likely Lacks Jurisdiction to Decide the Motion to Intervene Due to Heritage Action’s Notice of Appeal 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acree v. Republic of Iraq, 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8, 14, 15

Amarin Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited v. Food & Drug Administration, 139 F. Supp. 3d 437 (D.D.C. 2015)15, 30

Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman, 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....15

Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....30

Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C., 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....15

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....10, 13, 15

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, No. 20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)4, 22

Campaign Legal Center v. Iowa Values, No. 21-CV-389-RCL, 2021 WL 5416635 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2021).....4

Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC, No. 84-cv-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. 1984).....3, 21, 22

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. American Action Network, 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....4, 13

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)25

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC, No. 16-5300, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....25

Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC, 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)2

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980)3, 22

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8, 10, 16, 26, 28

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar, No. 12-cv-1833 (ABJ), 2013 WL 12316848 (D.D.C. July 17, 2013).....10, 12

Democratic National Committee v. Federal Election Commission, No. 99-5123, 1999 WL 728351 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 1999) (*per curiam*).....25

Doe v. FEC, 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....3

Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)10

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56 (1982) (*per curiam*)29

Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger, 694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....19

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....26

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....21

In re Jones, 768 F.2d 923 (7th Cir. 1985).....29

Karsner v. Lothian, 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7, 8, 18, 19

Marino v. Ortiz, 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....30

Paisley v. CIA, 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....15, 18

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt, 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24

Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....24

Smoke v. Norton, 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)15, 16

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4, 22

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald, 432 U.S. 385 (1977)15

United States v. Munsingwear, 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....27

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 129124

52 U.S.C. § 301011

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)2, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....5, 6, 13, 21, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)3, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)3, 4, 5, 6, 22, 24, 26, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....17

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A)3

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4).....2, 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)25, 31

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....2, 3, 29

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)25

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i).....25

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5).....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)25

Other Authorities

Certification, Agenda Doc. No. 21-21-A, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Vote-Draft-Statement-of-Policy-Initial-Stage-in-the-Enforcement-Process-4-22-21.pdf> (Apr. 22, 2021)23

Certification, MURs 7350, 7351, 7357 & 7382 (Cambridge Analytica LLC, *et al.*) (Apr. 12, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_27.pdf2

Certification, MURs 7350, 7351, 7357 & 7382 (Cambridge Analytica LLC, *et al.*) (July 30, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_29.pdf.....2

Certification, MURs 7350, 7351, 7357 & 7382 (Cambridge Analytica LLC, *et al.*) (Aug. 22, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_37.pdf.....2

Shane Goldmacher, *Democrats’ Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock Than Ever*, N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html>13

Statement of Policy Regarding Closing the File at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtgdoc-21-21-A.pdf> (Apr. 1, 2021)23
